1.47“Lender Royalties” has the meaning specified in Section 2.9 hereof.

1.48“Licensor” means collectively T3LLC and Sales Representative.

1.49“Limited Guaranty” means the Limited Guaranty, dated as of the date her
between Parent and Lender pursuant to which Parent shall guarantee up to a tota
One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (US$1,500,000) of the Obligations (wh
avoidance of doubt, shall not include Royalties Payments which may become due 
Section 2.9 following the Payment in Full of the Obligations), in a subordinat
position, subject to the occurrence of certain conditions set forth therein.

[...]

lab pledgeholder agreement applicable to the Picture (in form and substance 
approved by Lender), provided such liens, charges and encumbrances (i) occur in t
course of making the Picture, (ii) are for an aggregate amount which does not 

exceed the sum of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (US$25,000), and (iii) are 
amounts that, at the time the lien is granted, are not yet due and payable o
contested in good faith, (b) the rights granted to the Guilds pursuant to any i
agreements (in which Lender agrees to subordinate its lien and rights in the Pic

[...]

Guilds, respectively, pursuant to the terms thereof), and (c) mechanics, 
materialman’s and repairmen’s liens, provided such liens (i) arise from claims ar
ordinary course of business, (ii) are for an aggregate amount which does not a
exceed the sum of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (US$25,000), and (iii) arise f
which are not in default or are being contested in good faith.

1.62“Person” means any natural person, entity, corporation, company, 
partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, association, joint stock
unincorporated organization, trust, individual (including personal representatives